CH \$615.00 24653

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

rsion v1.1 ETAS ID: TM379795

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 5023/0546

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent		04/04/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TOP KNOBS USA, INC.
Street Address:	170 Township Line Road
City:	Belle Mead
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08502
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY
Name:	Hardware Resources, Inc.
Street Address:	4319 Marlena Street
City:	Bossier City
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	71111
Entity Type:	Corporation: LOUISIANA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2465345	TOP KNOBS
Registration Number:	4063521	PASSPORT
Registration Number:	4063522	SANCTUARY
Registration Number:	4263176	TOP KNOBS
Registration Number:	3591304	VITUS
Registration Number:	3591303	VITUS
Registration Number:	3449585	HR HARDWARE RESOURCES
Registration Number:	3385613	HR HARDWARE RESOURCES
Registration Number:	3453875	HR HARDWARE RESOURCES
Registration Number:	3453874	HR HARDWARE RESOURCES
Registration Number:	3373150	JA
Registration Number:	3373151	JA
<u> </u>		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK

900360206 REEL: 005767 FRAME: 0525

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3603645	E
Registration Number:	3838313	E ELEMENTS
Registration Number:	3944734	LOCKSOLID
Registration Number:	3718315	VIKING
Registration Number:	3883777	DU BOIS
Registration Number:	3883778	DU BOIS
Registration Number:	3880935	DU BOIS
Registration Number:	3880936	DU BOIS
Registration Number:	3794965	E ELEMENTS
Registration Number:	3940338	V
Registration Number:	3878156	LOCKSOLID
Registration Number:	4036551	FLIPLOCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	65241-30090
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2016

Total Attachments: 7

source=Top Knobs - PNC Release - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=Top Knobs - PNC Release - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=Top Knobs - PNC Release - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page3.tif source=Top Knobs - PNC Release - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page4.tif source=Top Knobs - PNC Release - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page5.tif source=Top Knobs - PNC Release - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page6.tif source=Top Knobs - PNC Release - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is

made as of this 4th day of April, 2016, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national

banking association, as Collateral Agent ("Agent"), in favor of TOP KNOBS USA, INC., a New

Jersey corporation and HARDWARE RESOURCES, INC., a Louisiana corporation

(collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement (the "Security

Agreement"), dated as of May 7, 2013, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark

Office on May 9, 2013 at Reel/Frame 5023/0546, the Grantors granted to the Agent, among

other collateral as set forth therein, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantors' right,

title and interest, in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security

Agreement), including the United States Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule I (the

"Marks"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent release its security

interest in all right, title and interest of the Agent in and to the Trademark Collateral.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, cancels and releases its liens on

and security interests in the Trademark Collateral, and assigns, transfers, and conveys to the

Grantors any and all right, title and interest in, or to, the Trademark Collateral that the Agent

may hold.

The Agent further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action

which is reasonably necessary that the Grantors may reasonably request to effect the intent and

TRADEMARK

purpose of this Release, provided that all such documents shall be prepared by Grantors' counsel and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Grantors.

[Signature Page Follows]

This Release shall be binding upon Agent's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,	as
Collateral Agent /	
By:	
Name: John Mrieu	
Title: SVP	

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARKS

Top Knobs USA, Inc.

File No.	Mark	Location	S/N or Reg.	®/TM	Status
41061.0304	TOP KNOBS	US	2,465,345	®	01-07-00 – Filed 07-03-01 – Registered 07-03-21 – Renewal due
41061.0305	PASSPORT	US	4,063,521	®	09-13-10 – Filed 11-29-11 – Registered 11-29-17 – 8&15 due 11-29-21 – Renewal Due
41061.0306	SANCTUARY	US	4,063,522	®	09-21-10 – Filed 11-29-11 – Registered 11-29-17 – 8&15 due 11-29-21 – Renewal Due
41061.0307	TOP KNOBS	CA	TMA597745	®	12-23-99 – Filed 12-16-03 – Registered 12-16-18 – Renewal due
41061.0282		US	4,263,176	®	05-23-11 – Filed 01-31-85 – First Use 12-25-12 – Registered 12-25-18 – Section 8&15 due 12-25-22 – Renewal due

Hardware Resources, Inc.

File No.	Mark	Location	S/N or Reg. No.	®/™	Status
41061.0107		US	3,591,304	®	09-12-06 – Filed 03-00-05 – Date of first use 03-17-09 – Registered 03-17-15 – Section 8&15 Due 03-17-19 – Renewal Due
41061.0108	VITUS	US	3,591,303	®	09-12-06 – Filed 03-00-05 – Date of first use 03-17-09 – Registered 03-17-15 – Section 8&15 Due 03-17-19 – Renewal Due

File No.	Mark	Location	S/N or Reg. No.	®/™	Status
41061.0109	Hardware Resources	US	3,449,585	®	09-12-06 – Filed 09-00-99 – Date of first use 06-17-08 – Registered 06-17-14 – Section 8&15 Due 06-17-18 – Renewal Due
41061.0110	HR HARDWARE RESOURCES	US	3,385,613	®	09-12-06 - Filed 09-00-99 - Date of first use 02-19-08 - Registered 02-19-14 - Section 8&15 Due 02-19-18 - Renewal Due
41061.0111	Hardware Resources	US	3,453,875	®	09-12-06 - Filed 09-00-99 - Date of first use 06-24-08 - Registered 06-24-14 - Section 8&15 Due 06-24-18 - Renewal Due
41061.0112	HR HARDWARE RESOURCES	US	3,453,874	®	09-12-06 – Filed 09-00-99 – Date of first use 06-24-08 – Registered 06-24-14 – Section 8&15 Due 06-24-18 – Renewal Due
41061.0113		US	3,373,150	®	09-13-06 – Filed 06-00-04 – Date of first use 01-22-08– Registered 01-22-14 – Section 8&15 Due 01-22-18 – Renewal Due
41061.0114	JA	US	3,373,151	®	09-13-06 – Filed 06-00-04 – Date of first use 01-22-08 – Registered 01-22-14 – Section 8&15 Due 01-22-18 –Renewal Due
41061.0115	BUILDER RESOURCES WWW.CABINETKNOB.COM	LA	75400637	®	05-14-04 – Date of first use 12-10-04 – Registered 12-10-14 – Renewal due

File No.	Mark	Location	S/N or Reg. No.	®/TM	Status
41061.0180		US	3,603,645	®	11-19-07 – Filed 01-31-07 – Date of first use 04-07-09 – Registered 04-07-15 – Section 8&15 Due 04-17-19 – Renewal Due
41061.0181	8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	US	3,838,313	®	11-19-07 – Filed 01-31-07 – Date of first use 08-24-10 – Registered 08-24-16 – Section 8&15 Due 08-24-20 – Renewal Due
41061.0199	LOCKSOLID	US	3,944,734	®	07-28-08 – Filed 12-03-08 – Date of first use 04-12-11 – Registered 04-12-17 – 8&15 due 04-12-21 – Renewal due
41061.0222	Vinig	US	3,718,315	®	05-04-09 – Filed 03-31-09 – Date of first use 12-01-09 – Registered 12-01-15 – Section 8&15 Due 12-01-19 – Renewal Due
41061.0225	DUBOIS	US	3,883,777	®	07-08-09 – Filed 08-31-09 – Date of first use 11-30-10 – Registered 11-30-16 – Section 8&15 Due 11-30-20 – Renewal Due
41061.0226	Q du Bois	US	3,883,778	®	07-08-09 - Filed 08-31-09 - Date of first use 11-30-10 - Registered 11-30-16 - Section 8&15 Due 11-30-20 - Renewal Due
41061.0227	DUBOIS	US	3,880,935	®	07-08-09 - Filed 08-31-09 - Date of first use 11-23-10 - Registered 11-23-16 - Section 8&15 Due 11-23-20 - Renewal

File No.	Mark	Location	S/N or Reg. No.	®/TM	Status
			- T W		Due
41061.0228	A du Bois	US	3,880,936	®	07-08-09 – Filed 08-31-09 – Date of first use 11-23-10 – Registered 11-23-16 – Section 8&15 Due 11-23-20 – Renewal Due
41061.0249	ELEMENTS	US	3,794,965	®	11-19-07 – Filed 01-01-07 – Date of first use 05-25-10 – Registered 05-25-16 – Section 8&15 Due 05-25-20 – Renewal Due
41061.0268		US	3,940,338	®	07-20-10 - Filed 03-31-05 - Date of first use 04-05-11 - Registered 04-05-17 - Section 8&15 Due 04-05-21 - Renewal Due
41061.0271	LOCKSOLID	US	3,878,156	®	07-28-10 - Filed 12-31-08 - Date of first use 09-30-10 - Registered 09-30-16 - Section 8&15 Due 09-30-20 - Renewal Due
41061.0277	FLIPLOCK	US	4,036,551	®	02-08-11 - Filed 05-31-10 - Date of first use 10-04-11 - Registered 10-04-17 - Section 8&15 Due 10-04-21 - Renewal Due
41061.0300	TOP KNOBS	CA	1546698		10-6-11 – Filed 01-16-13 – Published 03-16-13 – Opposition period ends Awaiting Registration
41061.0301		CA	1546697		10-6-11 – Filed 01-16-13 – Published 03-16-13 – Opposition period ends Awaiting Registration

RECORDED: 04/07/2016